advisers if they are in any doubt whatsoever about their tax position and in particular to

12

confirm how the applicable tax legislation applies in their specific personal
circumstances and the consequences thereof.

3.20 Pro forma financial effects of the offer

In order to comply with the JSE Listings Requirements, a range of the unaudited pro forma
financial effects of the offer is set out below. These pro forma financial effects are the
responsibility of the directors and have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to provide
information about how the offer may impact shareholders and because of their nature may not
give a fair reflection of the company’s financial position, changes in equity, results of operations
or cash-flows after implementation of the offer, or of the company’s future earnings. Due to the
inherent uncertainty regarding the exact level of acceptance of the offer, the directors have
prepared the below effects calculations assuming either 30% acceptance or 70% acceptance of
the offer.

3.20.1 Effects assuming 30% acceptance

Before the
offer Adjustments After the

offer

Audited Unaudited pro
forma

Unaudited
pro forma

as at
31/03/2008

Basic earnings per share (US cents) 22.17 8.84 31.01

Headline earnings per share (US cents) 25.63 8.48 34.11

Net asset value per share (US cents) 176.126 8.62 184.744
Tangible net asset value per share (US
cents) 176.126 8.62 184.744

Number of shares in issue 126,197,362 (37,859,209) 88,338,153
Weighted average number of shares in
issue 126,197,362 (37,859,209) 88,338,153

Assumptions:

For the purposes of computing the pro forma basic and headline earnings per share, it
was assumed that:

(a) the offer was effected on 1 April 2008 (this date was used instead of 1 April 2007
due to the change in accounting presentation by the company during that financial
year);

(b) a total of 37,859,209 shares (30% of the current issued share capital) were
repurchased for an aggregate consideration of US$70,600,000;

(c) estimated costs of US$580,000 relating to the offer were incurred;

(d) the proceeds received by ZCI from the sale of the shareholding in Konkola Copper
Mines Plc (“Konkola”) (US$213,150,000) were used to fund the offer
consideration; and

(e) all US$ amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand.

13

For the purposes of computing the pro forma net asset value, it was assumed that:

(a) the offer was effected on 31 March 2008;

(b) a total of 37,859,209 shares (30% of the current issued share capital) were
repurchased for an aggregate consideration of US$70,600,000;

(c) estimated costs of US$580,000.00 relating to the offer were incurred;

(d) the proceeds from the sale of the shareholding in Konkola (US$213,150,000) were
received on 31 March 2008; and

(e) all US$ amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand.

3.20.2 Effects assuming 70% acceptance

Before the offer Adjustments After the offer

Audited Unaudited pro
forma

Unaudited pro
forma

as at 31/03/2008

Basic earnings per share (US cents) 22.17 50.20 72.37
Headline earnings per share (US
cents) 25.63 53.96 79.58

Net asset value per share (US cents) 176.126 6.30 182.429
Tangible net asset value per share
(US cents) 176.126 6.30 182.429

Number of shares in issue 126,197,362 (88,338,153) 37,859,209
Weighted average number of shares
in issue 126,197,362 (88,338,153) 37,859,209

Assumptions:

For the purposes of computing the pro forma basic and headline earnings per share, it was
assumed that:

(a) the offer was effected on 1 April 2008 (this date was used instead of 1 April 2007
due to the change in accounting presentation by the company during that financial
year);

(b) a total of 88,338,153 shares (70% of the current issued share capital) were
repurchased for an aggregate consideration of US$164,733,000;

(c) estimated costs of US$580,000 relating to the offer were incurred;

(d) the proceeds received by ZCI from the sale of the shareholding in Konkola
(US$213,150,000) were used to fund the offer consideration; and